

PERMIT #

B0300199

CITY OF MIAMI BEACE Miami Beach, Florida 33139

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

(This is not a permit it is a receipt only)

	200	

Date Applied: 10/15/2002 Date Completed: Date Issued

Entered By: BUILHERC

\$1,000.94 \$45,000.00

Site Address: 421 E SAN MARINO DR MBCH Parcel #: 32320030420

Applicant: CONTRACTOR TO BE ASSIGNED Owner: ROBERT FREHLING &W NANCY 421 E SAN MARINO DR MIAMI BEACH FLA. 331391109

Description.

REMODEL=ENCLOSE FXIST 554 SQ FT ON EXST 2ND STORY

Payments made for this receipt:

Method Description Ameni A egret by

Current Payment Made to the Following Items:

Account Summary for Fees and Payments:

721 Fee 21 72 45 12 4-52 11 55 11 5 15 15 15	Part	Prev. Fata .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0	Cur. Pats .00 .00 .05 .05 .00 .00
	49. 15 49. 15 49. 15 49. 15 40. 15 1145. 15 1145. 15	49 33 30 49 30 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40	#1.73

CITY OF MAMI BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT

APPENDIX 11

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2nd Floor Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857

SPECIAL INSPECTOR

DATE: 02/18/2003 ATTENTION: Building Official

I, the undersigned, a Professional Engineer — Registered Architect __, registered in the State of Florida, have been retain by the owners: RORERT& NANCY FREHLING of the property located at: 421 E. Sonn Monnay

Himmi Beach, FL 33434 to perform all the duties of a Special Inspector, as defined in Section 305.3 of the South

This office will be responsible to the Building Official of the City of Miami Beach for the inspection of the structural elements of the building, including all excavations, plings, foundation, all reinforced concrete and structural steel, and will file written weekly reports for the same as to the progress, compliance or non-compliance with the plans and the South Florida Building Code. In the event of non-compliance the Building Official shall be notified immediately so that appropriate action can be taking. The pile logs and all concrete test reports will be submitted to the Building Official within one week after their compliation.

All mendatory inspections, as required by the South Florida Building Code, MUST be performed by the City of Mismi Beach when the special inspector is hired by the owner. The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATORY inspections. Inspections performed by the special inspector hired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandatory inspections performed by the City.

Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to the City of Mismi Beach a certificate of Complian Building Code and approved plans.

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SEAL: ___

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (PRINTED): ___ LICENSE NUMBER: PAUL PEANA PE 37334

(95A) 58A -611S

CONTACT PHONE NUMBER:

BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER: BO3000199

OWNER/AGENT SIGNATURE:

OWNER/AGENT (PRINTED): KEYIN GOYD BUILDING DEPARTMENT, ACCEPTED BY: ___

CITY OF MIAMI HEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT

APPENDIX 11

Must bear Engineer/Architect Original Signature and Raised Seal!! Scope of work and/o

- PILES INSTALLATION	ype of inspection to be done:
1.	
CARD.	
- West small	
02/18/03	economic el deserto a los la deserviciones por la la se
ARCHITECTIENGINEER	

REV 04/99

Page 3 of 4

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT

APPENDIX 11

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2nd Floor Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857

SPECIAL	INSPECTOR
---------	-----------

I. the undersigned, a Professional Engineer / R	egistered Architect registered in the State of Florida, have been retain
by the owners: Mr. FREHUNG	of the property located at: 54~
MARINO ISLAND. HILLI BE	ACH to perform all the duties of a Special Inspector, as defined in Section
305.3 of the South Florida Building Code.	
of the building, including all excavations, pilings, for weekly reports for the same as to the progress, co Code. In the event of non-compliance the Buildi	ial of the City of Miami Beach for the inspection of the structural elements bundation, all reinforced concrete and structural steel, and will fills written implicance or non-compliance with the μ_2 -pas and the South Florida Building Official shall be notified immediately so that appropriate action can be orts will be submitted to $F=Bailding$ Official within one week after their
CONTROL OF DAY AND ROLL MAKEN A FRANCISCO CONTROL CONTROL OF THE C	n man and man and a company of the c
when the special inspector is hired by the owner.	th Florida Building Code, <u>MUST</u> be performed by the City of Miami Beach. The City building inspections must be called for on <u>ALL MANDATORY</u> tall inspector hired by the owner are <u>IN ADDITION</u> to the mandatory.
when the special inspector is hired by the owner, inspections. Inspections performed by the spec- inspections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans.	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATORY call inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandatory the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida
when the special inspector is hired by the owner. inspections. Inspections performed by the specinspections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SE	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: ical inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator, the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida. AL:
when the special inspector is hired by the owner, inspections. Inspections performed by the spec- inspections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans.	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: ical inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator, the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida. AL:
when the special inspector is hired by the owner. inspections. Inspections performed by the specinspections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SE	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: call inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator, the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida AL: GEORGE V. FIZE.
when the special inspector is hired by the owner. inspections. Inspections performed by the specinspectors performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (PRINTED):	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: call inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator, the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida AL: SEOURE V. FINEZ. FER (1239)
when the special inspector is hired by the owner. inspections. Inspections performed by the specinspections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (PRINTED): LICENSE NUMBER:	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: call inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida AL: GEOLGE V. FINEZ. FE 1 (229) JER: (305) 4/2 - 2200
when the special inspector is hired by the owner. inspections. Inspections performed by the special spections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (PRINTED): LICENSE NUMBER: CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER:	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: call inspector hired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida AL: GEOLGE V. FINEZ. FEFICERY BER: (301) 412 - 2200 BER: 5030199
when the special inspector is hired by the owner. inspections. Inspections performed by the specinspections performed by the City. Upon completion of the structure, I will submit to Building Code and approved plans. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT SIGNATURE & SE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (PRINTED): LICENSE NUMBER: CONTACT PHONE NUMB	The City building inspections must be called for on ALL MANDATOR: call inspector nired by the owner are IN ADDITION to the mandator the City of Miami Beach a certificate of compliance with the South Florida. AL: SEOURE V. FINEL. FEFILIPY JER: 307) 4/2 - 2200 BER: 50300199

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT

APPENDIX 11

Must bear Engineer/Architect Original Signature and Raised Seal!!

Scope of work and/or type of inspection to be done:

(',	ALL CO.	NCRETE 4	bork.	GRADE	BEBUS	cess my
	SLABS	, COLUM.	NS, TIE	E BESU	s Con	van preba
(2	REINF	orceo J	16 SUNRY	7		vereits)
		FRAMINO				
		SHEATHIN			19. City	moseuto
	/				Shis!	alt
4						
,			-			

				-		

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
SEAL
REV D



RIGHT-J SHORT FORM Entire House

Puga and Associates, INC.

Frehing Residence

Design Information										
Outside db ("F) Inside db ("F) Design TD ("F) Daily range Inside humidity (%) Morsture difference (grifb)	Htg 50 70 20	Clg 90 75 15 L 50	Method Construction quality Fireplaces	Infiltration	Simplified Average 0					

	HEATING E	QUIPMENT		COOLING	EQUIPMENT	20
•	Make n/a Trade n/a			Make Trade		
5.00	Efficiency Heating input Heating output Heating temperature rise Actual heating fan Heating air flow factor	0 0 00e	Bluh Btuh 'F cfm cfm/Btuh	Efficiency Sensible cooling Latert cooling Total cooling Actual cooling fan Cooling ay flow factor	600	Btuh Btuh

Space thermostat		Loa	d sensible heat ratio	o (85 %		
ROOM NAME	Area (ft²)	Htg load (Btuh)	Clg load (Bluh)	Htg AVF (cfm)	Cig AVF		
Study Closet	470 34	5455 348	10650 137	564 36	592		
Entire House d Ventilation air Equip @ 0.95 RSM Latent cooling	504	5804 0	10787 0 10248 1873	600	600		
TOTALS							

Botestate values have been manually evernosen
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 7th Ed

REV 01/00



RIGHT-J WORKSHEET Entire House Pugs and Associates, INC.

7325 SNV 48th Street, Marm. F1 966999-9999 Phone: 999-555-1212 Fex. 999-555-21.

	MANUAL 3 71 Name of room Longith of exposi- Ruom dimension	d was		2001100	1			n c		Star	55 C : 46 R heat	3 R 99 R cool		7 9.0	0 z ft hea	4.9 4.9 Kissol	n	_	+	_,	
	Coings	Con	-	Option	-	90 8	-	rd (Bosh	-	Area	Los	4 (81)		Ares (6°)		ed (Si	uh) Cig	Are	145	Hig	Cig
200	TYPE OF EXPOSURE	CS NC		HTR.	142	(R ²)	Hig	4	245	(14)	0	+		-	6 .			1	1		=
-	Gross Exposed walls and partitions	5 13 6 13 6		3 3 2 9 0 0 0 0	000	49				•	0		=	_	000	-		-	1	-	=======================================
-	Windows and glass doors Hexting	0 2	=	130		"	8 0 0	0 0 0 0			0 0 0	0 0 0			00000	0000	=				=
1	Windows and glass doors Cooling	N S	enth EANN W EASY outh	v	27 0 60 0 0 0		000				97		571		000000			000000			-
8	Other doors	1.1	10A 10C	11 2 7 2 0 0	12	7	16	183 122 0	_	0	16	183 122 0		07 38 0	90			97		-	+
•	partitions	5 cd e 1	130	21	1000		498	-202 1434 0 0	5	0	-151 403 0 0	1434	,	0 0 0 0	00000		23	0000			-
,	Q Cedings	0 0 0		00000	0000	00	000			0 0 0	470 0 0 0 0		ol .	543 0 0 0	0		00000	0000		_	-
	Floors (Note room perimeter is dispi		19	8 0	8 0	00	504 0 0 0		0 0 0	00000	470 0 0 0		0000	00000	34		0 0 0 0	00000		_	+
١	12 Inditrution	1		1:	13	41	151	200	11	625	151	200	-	625		1-	340	,			
-	13 Subtotal k Less exter Less trans 14 Duct loss	nai he der	age or d	11-12			0	58	0	=	 	54	000		==		0 0 346	=	=	1	
d	15 Total form 16 ini garra 17 Subtot R: Less orie Lass Von 18 Outr gain 19 Total RS 120 Air requir	SH gair rnal C ster	App n=1-	e - 18)*F	- 16	300	100	1111		600 1800 10787 0 0 10787 600	100			1800 1800 10850 0 0 10850 562	10	0 :		137			

Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 7th Ed. WEIGHTSOFT REFERENCESTS 50 48 REPORTED TO LANGUAGE

ORM 600A-2001

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Builder: Permitting Office: Dade County

Haum Beauls, Pt. /

Permit Number: Jurisdiction Number: 231000 1 New construction or existing
2 Single family or multi-family
3 Number of units, if multi-family
4 Number of Bedroom
5 Is this a worst case?
6 Conditioned floor area (ft*)
7 Glass area & type
a Clear - single pane
b Clear - double pane
c Turt other SHCK - double pane
d Yint other SHCK - double pane
E bloom types. 12 Cooling systems a Central Unit Cap 18 0 kHtmhr SEER 12 05 b NA LNA 504 H² 13 Heating systems
a Fleetine Strip Cap 170 illiubr 00 U, 00 U, 00 U, b NA R-11 0, 504 301 c NA . 14 Hot water systems . NA P-5 0, 498 0 ft Conservation stedds
(HR-Heat recovery, Noba:
HR-Heat recovery, Noba:
HR-Hobitcated best pump)
IS IVAC readis
(CF-Coling fan, CV-Crosa ventilation,
HF-Whob house fan,
PT-Programenable Thermostat,
MZ-CM-Mustene Cooling,
MZ-H-Multizone beating) MZ-C, PT, MZ-H 1 1) Ducts
a Sup Unc Ret Con All Interior
b NA

Glass/Floor Area: 0.23 Total as-built points: 6233 Total base points: 6319

OWNER/AGENT:

DATE:

Review of the plans and specifications covered by this calculation indicates compliance with the Florida Energy Code. Before construction is completed this building will be inspected for compliance with Section 553.908 Florida Statutes.

PASS

I hereby certify that the plans and opecifications covered by this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Evergy Code.

PREPARED BY:

DATE:

| Indiana | India I hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance with the Florida Energy Code.

BUILDING OFFICIAL:

DATE: ___

EnergyGauge® (Version FLRCPS v3 22)

¥ 2RM 600A-2001

SUMMER CALCULATIONS

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS 5813 Southwest 68 Street, South Miami, FL,

4	BASE			AS-BUILT								
GLA TYPES 18 Condition Floor Are	ned X B	SPM =	Points	Type/SC	Ove	erhang Len		Area X	SP	мх	SOF	= Points
.18 604.0		32.60	2948.4	Single, Clear	NW	20	36	21.0	45	04	077	726
				Single, Clear	SE	20	35	21 0	74	09	0 56	10221
				Single, Clear	NE	20	36	50 0	51		0.74	2281
1350				Single Clear	NE	40	8 1	.6	51	65	077	621 8
				As-Built Total:				117.6				4652.5
WALL TYPES	Area X	BSPM	= Points	Туре		R-\	/alue	Area	×	SPM	=	Points
Adjacent	0.0	0.00	0.0	Concrete Int Insul Exterior	Andrew Street, Street,		50	498 0	- Janes	2 00	-	996.0
Extence	498 0	2.70	1344.5	A SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND SEC								
Base Total:	408.9		1344.6	As-Built Total:	13-		A-10-20-00-0	498.0				994.0
DOOR TYPES	Area X	вѕрм	= Points	Туре	maka nembo	21 Villenda		Area	х	SPM	=	Points
Adjacent	33 3	2 60	85.6	Adjacent Wood				33 3	and the same	3 80	- Carlon	125 5
Exterior	00	0.00	0.0	A II II 866								
Base Total:	33.3		26.6	As-Built Total:			et i u negli	33.3				126.5
CEILING TYPES	Area X	вѕРМ	= Points	Туре	ı	R-Valu	e A	rea X S	PM	x sc	M =	Points
Under Attic	5043	2 80	14120	Under Altic	******		30 0	504 3	2.77	x 1 00	and a second	1396 9
Base Yotal:	504.3	ulic week a mark	1412.6	As-Built Total:	************			504.3		entre suesur		1304.9
FLOOR TYPES	Area X	BSPM	= Points	Туре		R-V	/alue	Area	x	SPM	=	Points
Stab	0 O(p)	00	0.0	Raised Wood Adjacent		and other second	110	5043		1 00		5043
Raised	504 3	-2 15	-1089 3	Committee research								
Base Total:			-1089.3	As-Buet Total.			003005	504.3				604.3
INFILTRATION	Area X	BSPM	= Points					Area	x	SPM	×	Points
	504 G	13 79	9470 2	Carrier Contract of the Contra	100		-	504 0	1	:8 79		9470.2

Energy/spyge® DCA Form 600A-2001

EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2001 FLRCPB v3 22

* FORM 600A-2001

SUMMER CALCULATIONS

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS 5813 Southwest 68 Street, South Miami, FL,

PERMIT #

4	BASE				AS-BUILT	
Sur ner Bas		14172.5	Summer A	is-Buil	Points:	17148.4
Total Summer Points	X System Multiplier	= Cooling Points	Total Component	X Cap Ratio	X Duct X System X	Credit = Cooling fultiplier Points
14172.5	0.4266	6046.0	17146.4 17146.4	1.00		0 902 4999 2 .902 4899.2

FORM 600A-2001

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS 5813 Southwest 68 Street, South Miami, FL,

s BASE						AS-	BU	ILT		-		-
GLASS TYPE .18 M Condit Floor	ioned X	BWPM =	Points	Type/SC	Ove	erhang			_	464		
.12 69-	1.0	2.36	214.1	Single, Clear		-	-	-	-	WHAN	X W	OF = Poi
			2.14.7	Single Clear	NW	20	35	21 0		4 88	0.9	8 100
				Single Clear	SE	50	36	21 0		3 29	1 1	2 77
				Single, Clear	110	2 (1	36	60 0		471	09	260
				Segue, Carac	NE	40	81	156		4 71	10	73
				As-Built Total:				117.6				632
WALL TYPES	Area >	BWPM	= Points	Туре		R-V	alue	Are	a)	WP	м :	***************************************
Adjacent	00	0.00	00	Concrete, Int Insul, Extensy	-	-	50	499.0	-		-	1 mins
Exterior	498 0	0.60	299 8				30	495 0		0.9	0	449 2
Base Total:	499.0		290.8	As-Built Total:				410.0				448.2
DOOR TYPES	Area X	BWPM	= Points	Туре		-	*****	Area	×	WP	v =	Points
Adjacent	33.3	1 30	43.3	Adjacent Wood	1470	-	-	-		441-1	VI -	Points
Exterior	CC	0.00	00	volectura Avood				33 3		1 90)	63 3
Base Total:	33,3	***************************************	43.3	As-Built Total:				23.3				63.3
CEILING TYPE	SArea X	вирм	Points	Туре	R-V	alue	Are	a x v	/PN	X W	CM =	Points
Jouer Attic	504.3	0 10	50 4	Under Attic	ALC: UNKNOWN	30	0	504 3	0.10	1 X 1 00	-	50 4
lase Total:	694.3											2.1
	The second second		59.4	As-Built Total:				664.3		22		50.4
LOOR TYPES	Area X	BWPM :	Points	Туре		R-Va	iue	Area	×	WPM		Points
lab aised	0 O(p)	0.0	0.0	Resed Wood Adjacent		11	0	504 3		0.50	-	252 1
	5043	0.28	-141 2	*				eternolii (A				2021
ase Total:			-141.2	As-Built Total:			-10 1	604.3				252.1
FILTRATION	Area X	BWPM =	Points					Area	X	WPM	z	Points
	504.0	-0.06	-302			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY.	NUMBER OF	-	-	THE PERSON NAMED IN	COMPRES	-

FORM 600A-2001

WINTER CALCULATIONS

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS 5813 Southwest 68 Street, South Miami, FL,

١ ١	AS-BUILT							
Winter Base P		435.2	Winter As-	Built F	oints:			1316.2
Total Winter X Points	System = Multiplier	Heating Points	Total ; Component	Cap Ratio		System X Multiplier	Credit Multiplier	= Heating
435.2	0.6274	273.0	1316.2 1316.2	1.00	1.123	1 000	0 902 0.902	1333.5

Energychauge TO DCA Form 600A-2001

EnergyGauge@/FlaRES'2001 FLRCPB v3 22

FORM 600A-2001

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS 5813 Southwest 68 Street, South Miami, FL,

		ASE						A	S-BUIL	T	-		-
WATER HEAT Number of Bedrooms	ring		=	Total	Tank Volume	EF	Number of Bedrooms				×	Credit =	Tota
1		2369.00		00			1		1.00	2369 00		1.00	2369 0
	_	Children of the last of the la	-		As-Built To	tel:							0.0

				CODE	CC	MPL	ANCE	S	TATUS	;			
	-	BAS	E		-					AS-	BUILT	-	
Cooling Points	•	Heating Points	٠	Hot Water Points	2	Total Points	Cooling Points	٠	Heating Points	•	Hot Water Points	z	Tota Point
6046		273		0		6319	4899		1334	-	0	_	623:

PASS



FORM 600A-2001

Code Compliance Checklist

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: \$813 Southwest \$8 Street, South Mismi, FL,

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS	SECTION	REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE	CHECK
Exterior Windows & Doors	606 1 ABC 1 1	Maximum: 3 cfm/sq ft, window area, 5 cfm/sq ft, door area	11.00000000000000000000000000000000000
Exterior & Adjacent Walls	6061 ABC 121	* Causi, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall.	
4		foundation & wall sole or sill plate, joints between exterior wall panels at corners. Utility	
		penetrations, between well panels & top/bottom plates, between walls and floor	
		EXCEPTION Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends	
NAME OF THE OWNER, OWNER, OWNER, OWNER,	No see o	from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate	12
loces	606 1 ABC 1 2 2	Penetrations/openings > 1:8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members	100
	l)	EXCEPTION Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sessed	
	1	to the perimeter, perietrations and seams	. 2
Cedings	606 1 ABC 1 2 3	Between walls & ceilings, penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor, around shafts, chases	
	į.	soffits chimneys cabinets sealed to continuous air barner, gaps in gyp board & top plate	
		attic access. EXCEPTION Frame cedings where a continuous infitration barner is	
Programme and the state of the		installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams	
Recessed Lighting Fotures	606 1 ABC 1 2 4	Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a	
•		sealed box with 1-2" clearance & 3" from insulation, or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from conditioned space, tested.	
	006 1 ABC 125		10
Multi-story Houses		As barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors	
Additional Infiltration rugts	606 1 ABC 13	Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers, combustion space heaters comply with NFPA	
	i	have combustion ar	

COMPONENTS	SECTION	REQUIREMENTS	CHECK
Water Heaters	6121	Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 6-12. Switch or clearly marked circuit	
		breaker (electric) or cutoff (gan) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required	19
Swimming Pools & Spas	6121	Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools	
		must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal	
	0.30	efficient 178%	
Shower heads	6121	Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG	18
Air Distribution Systems	510 1	All ducts liftings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically	
		attached seeled insulated and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610	
	CORP. PROC. TAX TO	Ducts in unconditioned attics. R-5 min. insulation	
HVAC Controls	607 1	Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostal for each system	
Insulation	604 1 . 602 1	Cedings-Min R-19 Common wells-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides	
		Common celling & fisors R-11	

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL) DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 85.1 The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

. 5813 Southwest 68 Street South Miami. FL.

			a said and the L	
New construction Single famets or Number of units Mamber of Body Six this a werst ca Conditioned flow Glass area & typ	mode family of mode family come see see see see see see see see see s	Single tample	To the beginsteens a Central Cont E-NA C-1-A	Can 180 ilinahe SEER 1276
a Clear single par h Clear double pa c Fint ther Sites d Lint ther Sites 8 Divertipes	ne - single pune - d-rubte pane	: - h'	Healing testeins Locate, Mr.p	Cap 17 (1994); (10): (17)
a Paried West Ad F.N.A. v.N.A. 9 Wall to pex	ince,	o og g	It i water systems	
 Concrete, Int Inv. N.A. N.A. 	: Esten a p	1 1-4 .9	NA.	
d NA e ha 10 Ce grope, a Under Attic b NA	ik u		Comprisate nuredes HE freat recovery. So far HBP Dedicated heat pumps HYMC credits	M24 PE M241
S NA D Decis a Ser Co. Rer Co. b NA	All Interior Sat F	An Inch	1.4 reling fan 4. Vid zins ventilation White howe fan. 1.7 Fryslammakle Dermistat. Mid-Miller Gelling. Mid-Miller Gelling. Mid-Miller hower.	

Ecertify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed on exceeded in this home befor, find inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed based on iristalled Code ampliant features.

Address of New Home City FL Zip

**MOTE: The home's estimated energy performance wore is only available through the HAARES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If was some is 80 or greater or 86 for all NEPA 1003: Energy disagranding for those may qualify for energy efficiency marginge. FEM, injectively is you within a distribute Energy Gauge Butting at \$10.000 for the Energy Gauge Butting at \$10.000 for the Energy Gauge Butting at \$10.000 for the Energy Gauge with site at wow free usfeeting for information and a list of certified Raters by an information about Electric Performance Code For Building Construction contact the Department of Community Affairs at \$6.000 for Energy Gauge & (Version FLRCPB § 122).

Energy&suge ™ DCA Form 600A-2001

EnergyGauge®FleRES 2001 FLRCPB v3 22

EnergyGauge&FlaRES 2001 FLRCPB v3.22

Summary Energy Code Results Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

			10/10/02
***************************************	Buildin	g Loads	
E	Base	A	s-Built
Summer:	14172 points	Summer:	17146 points
Winter:	435 points	Winter:	1316 points
Hot Vvater:	0 points	Hot Water:	0 points
Total:	14608 points	Total:	18463 points

The same of the sa	Enei	gy Use	
	Base	A	s-Built
Cooling:	6046 points	Cooling:	4899 points
Heating:	273 points	Heating:	1334 points
Hot Water:	0 points	Hot Water:	
Total:	6319 points	Total:	6233 points

PASS e-Ratio: 0.99

EnergyGauge®(Version: FLRCPB v3.22)

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION & GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

FREHLING RESIDENCE ADDITION 421 East San Marino Drive Miami Beach, Florida

IL Project No. 022207

OFFICE CUPY CITY OF MIAMI BEACH Report Prepared for G.V. Pirez Associates, Inc. 7315 SW 8th Avenue Miami, Florida 33173

APPROVED FOR PERMIT BY THE FOLLOWING:

THE FOL SUILDING:
SUILDING:
CONING:
DRBAPB:
CONCURRENCY:
PLUMBING:
ELECTRICAL:
MECHANICAL:
HECHANICAL:
ENGINEERING:
PUBLIC WORKS:
STRUCTURAL:
ACCESSIBILITY:

Report Prepared by INTERCOUNTY LABORATORIES, INC. 308 N.W. 170th Street North Miami Beach, Florida

December 2, 2002



308 Northwest 170th Street N. Miami Beach, FL 33169 Telephone: (305) 651-8483 Facsimile: (305) 651-4460

Geotechnical, Environmental and Materials Testing Engineers

December 2, 2002

G.V. Pirez Associates, Inc. 7315 SW 8th Avenue Mrami, Florida 33173

Frehing Residence Addition 421 East San Marino Drive Miami Beach, Florida

IL Project No. 022207

Gentlemen

As authorized, Intercounty Laboratories, Inc. (IL) performed a SuSsurface Exploration and Geotechnical Evaluation for the above referenced project. The purpose of this study was to evaluate subsurface conditions and provide four or recommendations for the proposed addition

Intercounty Laboratories, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to provide its geotechnical engineering services on this project. If you have any question's regarding this report, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact our office.

Respectfully submitted, INTERCOUNTY LABORATORIES, INC.

Alfred Budy 12/2/02 Alfredo Budik, P.E.

Senior Project Engineer Florida License No. 43884

Alexander A. Hockman, P.E. President

Florida License No. 49478

Notes Related to Standard Penetration Text Boring Logs Standard Penetration Test Boring Logs Boring Location Plan

G V. Pirez Associates, Inc Frehling Residence Addition 421 East San Marino Drive

December 3 2002 II Project No 022207 Miami Beach, Florida

INTRODUCTION

Intercounty Laboratories, Inc. (II.) performed a subsurface exploration and geotechnical evaluation for the proposed addition to the existing residence structure at 421 Fast San Marino Drive, Miami Beach, Florida. This report presents the results of II 's exploration and evaluation for the proposed addition.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Based on the faxed sketch of the site, the project consists of an addition to the north side of the existing structure. The existing 2-story residence is founded on a deep foundation

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

One (1) Standard Per etration Test (SPT) was performed on November 11, 2002 and advanced to 40 feet below the existing grade in the front of the residence. The boring was advanced using a truck mounted drill rig. The approximate test location is indicated on the enclosed reduced survey plan. The objective of the SPT was to observe the nature. relative compactness and variability of the soil, rock and immediate groundwater levels underlying the project site.

The enclosed test boring log shows the detailed geologic conditions encountered at the indicated location. The boring records at this location represent IL's interpretation of the in-place density variations as well as the strata changes, which were derived from IL. engineer's examination of the soil samples. It should be understood that the interfaces between various soils in the geologic profile are generally not well-defined and the transition between soil types may be gradual. In general the subsurface profile at the boring locations can be generally described as follows: Topsoil, Upper Sand, Silt, Sandy Limestone, Lower Sand, and Cemented Sand.

At the time of drilling, the groundwater level was encountered at approximately 5-feet below the existing grade. However, since the water level fluctuates (sometimes by several feet) with seasonal variations, tidal changes, rainfall and nearby construction activities, these depths should not be relied upon for dewatering and construction

DISCUSSION

Due to the limited site access and IL's evaluation of test boring, the proposed pin pile. foundation system using a maximum design compression resistance of 5-tops is well

The pin pile system typically consists of driving 3-inch diameter steel pipes with an airpowered hammer until the limestone layer is reached and a practical refusal is achieved. Based on the results of the boring, pile lengths on the order of 16 feet should be

INTERCOUNTY LABORATORIES, INC. G.V. Pirez Associates, Inc. Frehling Residence Addition 421 East San Marino Drive

December 2, 2002 II. Project No 022207 Miami Beach, Florida

anticipated. However, due to the inconsistency of the limestone profile, this depth may

PIN PILE SPECIFICATIONS

- 1. Install 3-inch nominal diameter LD schedule 40 steel pin piles (galvanized or epoxy coated) at locations specified by the Structural Engineer with a design resistance of 5tons per pile.
- 2. The steel pipes shall be supplied and driven in sections with either threads at both ends and connected with standard couplings, or welded to sleeve sections. The welded areas should also be exopy coated. The tip of the piles shall have a threaded
- 3. The piles should be installed using an air hammer connenum 135#) until the pile has reached the anticipated depth and the rate of penetration i. less than 1/2-inch for 1 minute. Final decision regarding pile length and driving criteria shall be made by the geotechnical engineer based on the driving behavior of the pile and the soil conditions encountered at each location. After pile approval, the contractor shall cut off the rule to the required elevation.
- 4. The pile (ball be filled with a grout mixture with a minimum compressive strength of 3,000) pounds per square inch (pst) in 28 days. The grout shall be pumped using a tremie pipe placed at the toe of the pile. As an alternative, the pipe can be cleaned using compressed air and a 1-inch hose advanced to the toe of the pile just prior to grouting from the top. To confirm compressive strength, the grout shall be tested in accordance with ASTM C-109 for every day of grouting. The grout shall be held in the mixer for a period not to exceed 90 minutes or as instructed by the Geotechnical Engineer. The contractor shall make every effort to fill the piles with the grout so that any trapped air during grout placement is eliminated. In the event the contractor elects to use a bagged grout, compressive strength data and mixing procedures must be submitted for approval.
- 5. One #5 bar shall then be piaced in the center of the pile for the full length of pile. while the grout is still fluid. Pile head attachments should be as specified by the Engineer of Record. However, as a minimum, the attachment should consist of a 6inch x 6-inch x 1/2-inch steel plate with a hole in the center and welded to the top of the pile. As an alternative, the steel plate can be welded to a sleeve pipe and later placed on too of the pile.

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

The measurement of the pile length for payment shall be made on accepted permanent piles, incorporated in the completed work, and shall extend from the toe of the pile to the plane of cut off. The cost of the reinforcing bars, which extend above the cut off as

INTERCOUNTY

G.V. Pirez Associates, Inc. Frehling Residence Addition 421 East San Marino Drive

II, Project No 022207 Miami Beach, Florida

dowels, shall also be included in the aforementioned pile length. All rejected piling will not be measured for payment.

CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

Intercounty Laboratories, Inc. should be afforded the opportunity to provide monitoring during pile installation procedures to ensure compliance with these recommendations and to confirm subsoil conditions on which these recommendations were based. These items must be documented at the time of occurrence by Intercounty Laboratories, Inc.'s personnel. In the event IL is not retained in this capacity. IL cannot accept responsibility for the execution of the recommendations or performance of the foundation system as provided in this report.

REPORT QUALIFICATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of $C(\mathcal{N}, \mathsf{Pirez}|\mathsf{Associates}, \mathsf{Inc.})$ and the project designers for specific application to the referenced project in accordance with generally accepted local soil and foundation engineering practices. No other warranty. expressed or implied, is made. Interaction among the design team, including IL, is essential during the design and construction of the recommended foundation. II, must be afforded the opportunity to review the final foundation plans to assure that our recommendations have been properly implemented by the design team.

The evaluation of site subsurface conditions has been based on II,'s understanding of the site and project information furnished by others and the data obtained in this geotechnical exploration. An attempt to describe strata changes, water levels, variation in drilling resistance, loss of circulation, etc. were made during the performance of the borng However, the lack of mention does not preclude their presence. Furthermore, IL, cannot be held responsible for any man-made buried objects encountered during constructions that were not discussed in this report. It is unlikely that the dispersed sampling used in this exploration will identify all variant conditions. It is important to understand that major subsurface discontinuities or soil quality changes that can affect foundation construction and long-term performance may occur within short lateral distances. Appropriate field engineering observations during pile installation will provide an initial basis for identifying variant conditions and for initiating proper remedial action.

In the event the location of the proposed addition is changed or moved, or if any structure not addressed in this report is added, the recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless they are reviewed and approved by II.

....

INTERCOUNTY

INTERCOUNTY LABORATORIES, INC.

NOTES RELATED TO

STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BORING LOGS

- 1) 4 FGEND: Graphical representation of strata encountered. Delineations are estimates
- Number of blow to drive a 2% a.d. split spoon sampler 6 inches using a 140 2) SP1. pound hammer dropped 30 inches
- The sum of the number of blows required for the second and third 6 mehes 3) N: of penetration of each split spoon sampler
- 4) REC.: Length of sample recovered.
- 5) The boring(s) was located in the field by offsetting from existing reference marks using a cloth tape and should be considered approximate only
- 6) Test boring(s) describe subsurface conditions only at the location(s) drilled and at the time drilled and they provide no information about subsurface conditions beneath the boreholes. The soil/rock strata interfaces shown on the Report of Soil Bornin Logis are approximate and may vary from those shown. At locations not explored, surface conditions that differ from those observed in the bonings may exist and should be anticipated.
- 7) The information reported on H 's bormy logs is based on H is driller. logs and or visual examination in IL's laboratory of disturbed and samples recovered from the borings. The distinction shown on the logs between seal type as approximate our The actual transition from one soil to another may be study a god indoduct. (being) lines on the boring logs represent inferred soil transition geness only. The scindles is are based on split spoon and/or core samples and drilling respectively
- 8) The groundwater depth shown on H is borning least a shear that goed the define observed in the borehole as noted. These water level may have been urlikantally the drilling procedures, especially in borings made by totars dribing with a bent little solution. Additionally, groundwater level fluctuates with seasonal variation, data changes, rainfall and nearby construction activities and therefore these deptits about not be relied upon for dewatering and construction purposes. An accurate determination of groundwater level requires long-term observation with monitoring wells. NI, in water level indicates groundwater was not encountered. NS indicates



INTERCOUNTY LABORATORIES, INC. 368 N.W. 179TH STREET NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33169 DADE: 1369 561-8483 * BROWARD: 3965 728-845 GEOTECHROAL AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING ENGINEERS

REPORT OF SOIL BORING LOG # B-1

CHENT G. V. Pirez, Inc.
PROJECT Frehing Residence Addition 421 East San Marino, Miami Beach, FL.
LOCATION OF BORNO. See attached sketch DEPTH SOIL DESCRIPTION LEGEND SPT N REC. REMARKS 1 5 Boring advanced with 2-7 8° tricone bit & bentonite solution TOPSOIL Brown fine to medium grained SAND, some Silt Brown SHELLY SAND Grav SH.1 boring being performed Gray NANDY LIMESTONE 29 5 0° A Budik Drill Equipment Drill Crew: Date Drilled

96 N 1100 B 1300 I	a La como como como como como como como com	20 A 2 SERVE 2 10 C A 4 A	and a many of the same and		
			- August		

Structural Calculations Frehling Residence

G. V. Pirez Associates, Inc. Consulting Engineers
7315 SW 87th Avenue, #100
Miami, Florida 33173
Phone: (305) 412-2200
Fax: (305) 412-2011
e-mail: gypirez@cofs.net

George V. Pirez, PE #12294



G. V. Pirez Associates, Inc.

Structural Engineers

7315 Southwest 87th Avenue Suite 100 Miami, Florida 33173

ph 305.412.2200 f 305.412.2011 gvpirez@cofs.net

February 6, 2003

City of Miami Beach Building Department 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, FL 33139

Project:

Frehling Residence 421 East San Marino Drive Miami Beach, Florida

Re:

Structural Answers

To Whom It May Concern:

The following are responses to structural comments made by the City of Miami Beach Building Department on January 17, 2003, for the above-mentioned

NOA for wood connectors enclosed.

Item 8:

Enclosed find photocopies of existing drawings. No intermediate tie beams, 5" concrete slab is adequate to carry proposed loading. See calculations on sheet 14.

ltem 10:

No pre-cast lintels. No new concrete beams.
Reinforcing steel is not welded.
Steel plates are welded to pin piles.
Specifications for masonry, grout, mortar type and doweling added to drawing S-1

Wood fascia to be 2 x 6 as shown on sections 2 and 3/drawing S-3.
Roof mean height: 22' as shown on drawing S-3.

G. V. Pirez Associates, Inc.

Structural Engineers

7315 Southwest 87th Avenue Suite 100 Miami, Florida 33173

ph 305.412.2200 1 305.412.2011 gvpirez@cofs.net

- Calculations for 'Detail A' enclosed. See calculation sheet 1-A.

- Item 14: General contractor feels that new channel can be installed by removing existing fill around existing grade beam. All other grade beams have been checked and they work. The owner does not like new piling inside the existing
 - residence. - No plans available of original house.

If any questions regarding the above-matter still remain, please contact our

Respectfully yours, George V. Pirez, PE #12294 ATTAK GEOGE

Comments on Permit Application b0300199 Sessen Hangge, P.E., processor 421 E San Marino Dr, City of Mismi Beach Frohling Residence Addition 10/21/02 01/17/83

Architectural and Structural:

1. The following are common documents needed for a remodeling and addition of

Soil study for the use of pin piles. Supplied.

Special inspector letter for the supervision of pile installation. Net

found. NOA for wood and truss connectors and tie downs. Not submitted. NOA for pescast lintels if used. None used now. Elevation of floor slabs. Given.

6 Elevation of floor slabs. Given.
7. Upon further observation the following is seen: 2-tore dimensions are needed. Window sizes or multion spacing are needed (do they match the pipe columns?).
8. Describe in the drawings if there are the beams or structural beams below the second floor addition, especially the side walls. No new information on plan. The architectural plans shows what could be n deep beam over doors at some plane beyond, not necessarily under the side window areas. There are good copies of existing foundation plane in the calculation file. Do you have the same for the necessarily will the 5" concrete slab carry the LL, SID, and the weight of the framing for the new wood floor? A section is needed at the slates.

aides.
9. For wind loads on windows check the premise – ASCE7.98 now uses 146 MPH and Kd can be .85 for almost all wind loads. Your loads are high enough for the code requirements but when choosing the windows you may have difficulty. Fix needs as AS.80.

code requirements but when choosing the windows you may have directory. Fix neattine on a A3.00.

10. The notes on S-1 disagroe about lintels with another note. You may not or may need NOA's. Note on S-1 deleted, note on S-3 is clear. Where do you have enserved beams? Use weld able reinforcing in the pin pile. Where are the epecu or general notes for masseary, grount, rebor dewelded to existing beams, lope in grouted cells, structural steel for tubes and pipes.

11. In section 1/S-2 show parapet at the edge of roof (roof projection appears to be a castilever) to agree with the Architectural section. Bear. The height of 8" is enough for flashing if no insulation is used. Does the wood floor ledger at the existing wall connect into block/filled block/concrete? Notation made.

12. On S-3 give gravity as well as uplif loads at connections. Beth leads given on S-3. A section through the A/C /closes aloove would explain the Tb height and relative steel beam height. Bear, Do you have used for a phywood facing at the end of the trusses? NA Some type errors appear on S-3. The building height in other documents is called out to be 22 feet not 35 feet. Your reference for connections is 4 using Detail A/S-2? Obviews but not fixed. Previde calculations for the heidd-down as seen in Detail A/S-2.

KOTH EEN CTHOUTONT

81/31/2003 82:57 1056525688

13 Calculations: The steel beam bracing is not at the 1/3 point but at 11.25 feet.

Overhang wind needs to be added to the uplift in the 5 foot tributary area for beam A (compare page 2 and 4 of calcs). A 1/3 point bracing may make the beam work, but check 11.25 feet if you want the braces there Dage.

4 As stated in item 8, the second floor beam is not illustrated at the side walls, which you check in the calcs. Do you have microfilm or a record of the prezious construction in this wing of the house? The south or south-west conser where the grade beams (GB) run parallel to each other to pick up the existing column next to the house the calculations are not clear. GB-21 (along the existing wall) is shown to be strong enough for the new load but its support cantilever is not checked or the pile holding it. See page 10 of calcs. I do not have 10 pages of calca new. What has been smitted? If you have records to show the bracket off the pile won't work you may need to strengthen the foundation there. At the north side similarly the GB needs to be verified. The 2 49 and 2 #10 which are adequate in GB-21 are not available? Are pin piles needed there? There is no schedule of GB's beyond 13 new. GB-11 that is shown to hold up lecetion 2, northwest is CH-21 are not available? Are pipels needed uner? I stere is a between the GB's beyond 13 new. GB-11 that is shown to hold up lecation 2, northwest is omitted in the schedule. How would you get a stoel beam below a structural floor to cantilever out and carry load 2 without destroying the floor? What can you do to help the load 2 at the southwest where you haven't checked the load on the pile under GB-12 and 13 or the beams?

15 Apparently you feel the diaphragm action is not critical in this lesser roof added to



BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE GFFICE METRO-DADE PLAGLER BUILDING 140 WEST PLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603 MIAMI, FLORIDA 33136-1543 (305) 375-2908 FAX (305) 375-2908

PRODUCT CONTROL NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE United Steel Products Company 703 Regers Drive (P. O. Bex 80)

CONTRACTOR LICENSING SECTION (305) 375-2527 FAX (305) 375-2558 CONTRACTOR ENFORCEMENT BIVISION (305) 375-2966 FAX (305) 375-2968

PRODUCT CONTROL BIVISION (205) 375-2962 FAX (305) 372-4316

Your application for Notice of Acceptance (NOA) of:

under Chapter 8 of the Code of Miami-Dade County governing the use of Alternate Materials and Types of Construction, and completely described herein, has been reconstructed for acceptance by the Mismi-Dade County Building Code Compliance Office (BCCO) under the conditions specified herein.

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. BCCO reserves the right to secure this This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. BCCO reserves the right to secure this product or material at any time from a jobsite or manufacturer's plant for quality control testing. If this product or material fails to perform in the approved manner, BCCO may crock, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material immediately. BCCO reserves the right to revoke this approval, if it is determined by BCCO that this product or material fails to reserve the requirements of the South Florida.

The expense of such testing will be incurred by the manufacturer.

ACCEPTANCE NO.: 02-0102.03 EXPIRES: 01/11/2007

THIS IS THE COVERSHEET, SEE ADDITIONAL PAGES FOR SPECIFIC AND GENERAL CONDITIONS
BUILDING CODE & PRODUCT REVIEW COMMITTEE

This application for Product Approval has been reviewed by the BCCO and approved by the Building Code and Product Review Committee to be used in Miami-Dade County, Florida under the conditions set

Francisco J. Quintana, R.A.

diami-Dade County Building Code Compliance Office

APPROVED: 02/07/2002

ACCEPTANCE No.: United Steel Products Company

APPROVED: February 7, 2002

EXPIRES: January 11, 2007

02-0102.03

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE: SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

- 1. SCOPE
- 1.1 This renews Notice of Acceptance (NOA) No. 01-0417.10, which was issued on August 9, 2001. It renews the approval of a wood connector, as described in Section 2 of this NOA, designed to comply with the South Florida Building Code (SFBC), 1994 Edition for Miami-Dade County, for the locations where the pressure requirements, as determined by SFBC Chapter 23, do not exceed the Design Pressure Rating values milicated in the approved drawings.
- PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
- 2.1 The US: Wood Connectors and its components shall be constructed in strict compliance with the following document: Drawing No TAP-TAPR-TAPL, Sheets 1 through 2 oi 2, titled "Wood Connectors," prepared by manufacturer, dated 6/12/01, signed and sealed by Thomas A. Kolden. Connectors, prepared by maintactured, used of 1001, against and seated by Tobacca when the bearing the Miami-Dade County Product Control renewal stamp with the NOA number and expiration date by the Miami-Dade County Product Control Division. This document shall hereinafter be referred to as the approved drawings.
- 3. LIMITATIONS
- 3.1 Allowable loads are for Douglas Fir or better with a specific gravity of 0.50 and moisture content of
- 3.2 Allowable loads are based on testing per ASTM D1761 and calculations per National Design Specifications for Wood Construction 1991 Edition & 1993 Errata.
- 4. INSTALLATION
- 4.1 The wood connectors shall be installed in strict compliance with the approved drawings.
- 5.1 Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved".
- BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS
- Application for building permit shall be accompanied by copies of the following:
 6.1.1 This Notice of Acceptance
- 6.1.2 Duplicate copies of the approved drawings, as identified in Section 2 of this Notice of Acceptance, clearly marked to show the components selected for the proposed installation
 6.1.3 Any other documents required by the Building Official or the South Florida Building Code
- (SFBC) in order to properly evaluate the installation of this system.

Rad Rodriguez, Chie Product Control Division United Steel Products Company

02-0102.03 ACCEPTANCE No.:

APPROVED: February 7, 2002

EXPIRES: January 11, 2007

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE: STANDARD CONDITIONS

- 1. Renewal of this Acceptance (approval) shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and the original submitted docum-ntation, including test supporting data, engineering documents, are
- 2. Any and all approved products shall be permanently labeled with the manufacturer's name, city, state. and the following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", or as specifically stated in the specific conditions of this Acceptance
- 3. Renewals of Acceptance will not be considered if:
- There has been a change in the South Florida Building Code affecting the evaluation of this product and the product is not in compliance with the code changes;
- b) The product is no longer the same product (identical) as the one originally approved;
 c) If the Acceptance holder has not complied with all the requirements of this acceptance, including the correct installation of the product;
- d) The engineer who originally prepared, signed and sealed the required documentation initially submitted is no longer practicing the engineering profession.
- 4. Any revision or change in the materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process shall automatically be cause for termination of this Acceptance, unless prior written approval has been requested (through the filing of a revision application with appropriate fee) and granted by this office
- 5. Any of the following shall also be grounds for removal of this Acceptance: a) Unsatisfactory performance of this product or process. b)Misuse of this Acceptance as an endorsement of any product, for sales, advertising or any other
- 6. The Notice of Acceptance number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the Notice of Acceptance is displayed, then it shall be done in its entirety
- 7. A copy of this Acceptance as well as approved drawings and other documents, where it applies, shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors and shall be available for inspection at the job site at all time. The engineer need not reseal the copies.
- 8. Failure to comply with any section of this Acceptance shall be cause for termination and removal of Acceptance.
- 9. This Notice of Acceptance consists of pages 1, 2 and this last page 3.

 END OF THIS ACCEPTANCE

Raul Rodriguez, Chief Product Control Division



United Steel Products Company.

ACCEPTANCE NO: 01-0912.05

APPROVED: NOV 9 1 2001

EXPIRES: 10/09/2008

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE: SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

SCOPE

This renews and revises the Notice of Acceptance No. 00-0913.07, which was issued on 12/07/2000. It approves wood connectors; as described in Section 2 of this Notice of Acceptance, designed to comply with the South Florida Bullding Code (SFBC). 1994 Edition for Mismi-Dade County. For the locations where the actual loads as desermined by SFBC Chapter 23, do not exceed the design load indicated in the approved drawings.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The USP Wood Cessecters shall be fabricated and used in strict compilance with the following documents: Drawing No. MDADE and sheets 1 of 1, titled "RT AND TA SERIES", prepared by United Sweel Products Company, dated 100/60/0 with no revisions. The drawings shall bear the Miasni-Dade County Product Control Approval stamp with the Notice of Acceptance number and approval date by the Miasni-Dade Product Control Division. These documents shall hereinafter be referred to as the approved drawings.

Allowable loads are for Southern Yellow Pine or better with a specific gravity of 0.55 and moisture content of

19% or less.
A?twable loads are based on testing per ASTM D1761 and calculations per National Design Specifications for Wood Construction 1991 Edition & 1993 Errata.

INSTALLATIO:

The wood connectors shall be installed in strict compliance with the approved drawings.

LABREING

Each wood connector shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and the following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved".

BUILDING PERMIT

BUILDING PERMIT
Application for Building Permit shall be accompanied by copies of the following:
6.1.1 This Notice of Acceptance
6.1.2 Duplicate copies of the approved drawings as identified in Section 2 of this Notice of Acceptance, clearly marked to show the hangers and angles selected for the proposed installation.
6.1.3 Any other document required by the Building Official or the SFBC in order to properly evaluate the installation of these products.

Candido Font, PE, Sr. Product Control Examiner

United Steel Products Company.

ACCEPTANCE NO: 01-0912.05 APPROVED: MOV 0 1 200

EXPIRES: 19/99/2008

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE STANDARD CONDITIONS

- Renewal of this Acceptance (approval) shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and the original submitted documentation, including test supporting data, engineering documents, are no older than eight (8) years.
- Any and all approved products shall be permanently labeled with the manufacturer's name, city, state, and the following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", or as specifically stated in the specific conditions of this Acceptance.

- Renewals of Acceptance will not be considered if:
 There has been a change in the South Florids Building Code affecting the evaluation of this product and the product is not in compliance with the code changes;
 The product is no longer the same product (identical) as the one originally approved;
 If the Acceptance holder has not complied with all the requirements of this acceptance, including the correct installation of the product;
 The engineer who originally prepared, signed and sealed the required documentation initially submitted is no longer practicing the engineering profession.
- 4. Any revision or change in the materials, use, and/or magnificative of the product or process shall automatically be cause for termination of this Acceptance, unless prior written approval has been requested (through the filing of a revision application with appropriate fee) and granted by this office.

- Any of the following shall also be grounds for removal of this Acceptance:
 Unsatisfactory performance of this product or process
 Misuse of this Acceptance as an endorsement of any product, for sales, advertising or any other purpose.
- The Notice of Acceptance number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by the
 expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the Notice of Acceptance is displayed,
 then it shall be done in its entirety.
 A copy of this Acceptance as well as approved drawings and other documents, where it applies, shall be provided to
 the user by the manufacturer or its distributors and shall be available for inspection at the job site at all time. The
 engineer need not reseal the copies.
- 8. Failure to comply with any section of this Acceptance shall be cause for termination and removal of Acceptance.
- 9. This Notice of Acceptance consists of pages 1, 2 and this last page 3.





